900298945 08/20/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM314671

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gregory Mountain Products, LLC		07/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Samsonite IP Holdings S.ar.I.
Street Address:	13-15 Avenue de La Liberte
City:	Luxembourg
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-1931
Entity Type:	Private Limited Liability Company: LUXEMBOURG

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73411488	GREGORY
Serial Number:	86182767	GREGORY
Serial Number:	85971310	GREGORY
Serial Number:	86148003	GREGORY
Serial Number:	74331349	GREGORY
Serial Number:	77096629	GREGORY
Serial Number:	85971297	
Serial Number:	86147995	
Serial Number:	86052425	
Serial Number:	76303975	
Serial Number:	75808632	PALISADE
Serial Number:	78441983	WRAPTOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-629-3400

**Email:** docketing-dv@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa A. Osman, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400 TRADEMARK

900298945 REEL: 005348 FRAME: 0704

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** M247353

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Lisa A. Osman, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen A Zemanick
SIGNATURE: /SAZ 2222/
DATE SIGNED: 08/20/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Assignment - Gregory Mountain Products to Samsonite IP Holdings Sarl#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Gregory Mountain Products to Samsonite IP Holdings Sarl#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Gregory Mountain Products to Samsonite IP Holdings Sarl#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Gregory Mountain Products to Samsonite IP Holdings Sarl#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Gregory Mountain Products to Samsonite IP Holdings Sarl#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005348 FRAME: 0705

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into effective as of the 23rd day of July 2014 by Gregory Mountain Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation with a business address of 2084 E 3900 S, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84124 ("Assignor") in favor of Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.I., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) governed by the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies under number B 147.735 and with a share capital of USD 114,115,900 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and trademark and service mark applications in the form more fully described in Schedule A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Samsonite LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee, have executed that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated the 18<sup>th</sup> day of June 2014 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Marks and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications and registrations for the forgoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby distributes, transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to each of the Marks, including priority filing rights, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks and all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any rights of action by Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

#385185.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto h	ave executed this Assignment as of the
date first set forth above.	
	41
GREGORY MOUNTAIN PRODUCTS, LLC	***
By://////Name: Agron Kuehne	
Title: /Treasurer	
	and the second s
On this Z day of JULY 2014, before me i	personally appeared Aaron Kuehne, the
Treasurer of Gregory Mountain Products, LLC, author by the Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of G	regory Mountain Products, LLC dated
March 15, 2013.	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	S. PEHRSON Commission No. 659823
Notary Public	Commission Expires NOVEMBER 10, 2016
My commission expires: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	STATE OF UTAH
SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.ÅR.L.	
en e	en e
Ву;	
Name: John Livingston Title: Director	
The Discon	
On this day of, 2014, before me,	the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared John Livingston, proved to me through sat	sfactory evidence of identification, which
were <u>United States Passport / Massachusetts Driver</u> signed on the preceding or attached document, and	s License, to be the person whose name is acknowledged to me that he signed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose as Director for Sam	sonite IP Holdings S.àr.I.
	*
Notary Public	
My commission expires:	

[Signature Page - Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005348 FRAME: 0707 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

GREGORY MOUNTAIN PRODUCTS, LLC

# By:\_\_\_ Name: Aaron Kuehne Title: Treasurer On this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me personally appeared Aaron Kuehne, the Treasurer of Gregory Mountain Products, LLC, authorized to execute the foregoing instrument by the Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Gregory Mountain Products, LLC dated March 15, 2013. **Notary Public** My commission expires: SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.ÀR.L. Name: John & Livingston Title: Director On this day of 3014, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared John B. Livingston, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were United States Passport / Massachusetts Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Director for Samsonite IP Holdings S.ar.l. My commission expires: 12/16/16

[Signature Page - Trademark Assignment]

## SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	Registration/ Application	Reg./ App. Date	Reg./ App. No.
GREGORY (stylized)	Australia	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Australia	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
(stylized triangle)	Australia	Registration	12/27/2013	1598890
(stylized triangle)	Australia	Application	6/12/2014	1628149
GREGORY (stylized)	Belarus	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Belarus	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY (stylized)	Bulgaria	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Canada	Registration	1/10/1983	286,313
GREGORY (stylized)	Canada	Application	1/10/2011	1,511,426
(stylized triangle)	Canada	Application	8/22/2013	1,640,529
(stylized triangle)	Canada	Application	2/27/2014	1,665,668
(stylized triangle)	Canada	Application	6/12/2014	1,680,996
Sketched Mountain Design	China	Application	2/22/2002	3099638
GREGORY	China	Application	2/22/2002	3099627
(stylized triangle)	China	Application	9/15/2013	13193102
(stylized triangle)	China	Application	2/28/2014	14090512
(stylized triangle)	China	Application	6/16/2014	Pending
GREGORY (stylized)	Czech Republic	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	European Union	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	European Union	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
(stylized triangle)	European Union	Registration	1/4/2014	012051611
(stylized triangle)	European Union	Application	02/28/2014	012648143
(stylized triangle)	European Union	Application	06/12/2014	012977302
GREGORY (stylized)	Finland	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY (stylized)	Georgia	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Georgia	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY	Hong Kong	Registration	3/21/2002	200300210
GREGORY (stylized)	Hong Kong	Registration	3/21/2002	200501143
(stylized triangle)	Hong Kong	Application	12/27/2013	302849851
(stylized triangle)	Hong Kong	Application	6/12/2014	303030885
GREGORY (stylized)	Hungary	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Hungary	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY	Japan	Registration	10/31/2008	5177850
GREGORY	Japan	Registration	7/11/1997	4026516
Sketched Mountain Design	Japan	Registration	4/1/2005	4852352
Sketched Mountain Design	Japan	Registration	5/31/2002	4573408
GMP Design	Japan	Registration	5/31/2002	4573407
GREGORY MOUNTAIN	Japan	Registration	10/31/2008	5177812
PRODUCTS & Design	Jupan	Registration	10/81/2000	
GREGORY (stylized)	Japan	Registration	10/31/2008	5177851
GREGORY (stylized)	Japan	Registration	2/10/2006	4927688
(stylized triangle)	Japan	Registration	12/27/2013	5640281
(stylized triangle)	Japan	Application	2/28/2014	15342/2014
(stylized triangle)	Japan	Application	6/18/2014	50655/2014
GREGORY	Japan	Registration	10/27/1987	1989968
GREGORY (stylized)	Kyrgyz Republic	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Kyrgyz Republic	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
	1 INTELLICENTE			
GREGORY (stylized)	Mongolia	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224

i

TRADEMARK REEL: 005348 FRAME: 0709

Mark	Country	Registration/	Reg./	Reg./
		Application	App. Date	App. No.
GREGORY (stylized)	Norway	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Norway	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY (stylized)	Russia	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
(stylized triangle)	Russia	Application	12/26/2013	2013745221
(stylized triangle)	Russia	Application	12/26/2013	2013745222
GREGORY (stylized)	Singapore	Registration	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Singapore	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
(stylized triangle)	Singapore	Registration	12/26/2013	T1320970F
GREGORY	South Korea	Registration	4/29/2009	410184376
GREGORY	South Korea	Registration	6/30/1997	400367253
(stylized triangle)	South Korea	Application	8/28/2013	4020130057697
(stylized triangle)	South Korea	Application	6/13/2014	4020140039736
Sketched Mountain Design	South Korea	Registration	12/22/2003	400569553
GREGORY (stylized)	Switzerland	Registration	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY	Taiwan	Registration	2/13/2008	01437872
Sketched Mountain Design	Taiwan	Registration	2/16/2003	01033767
GREGORY	Taiwan	Registration	1/15/1983	00202495
(stylized triangle)	Taiwan	Application	12/26/2013	102072913
(stylized triangle)	Taiwan	Application	6/16/2014	103033795
GREGORY	United States	Application	2/3/2014	86/182,767
GREGORY (stylized)	United States	Registration	5/17/1994	1,836,788
Sketched Mountain Design	United States	Registration	3/11/2003	2,694,880
PALISADE	United States	Registration	6/13/2000	2,357,791
GREGORY and Design	United States	Registration	9/6/1988	1,503,019
GREGORY (stylized)	United States	Registration	5/18/2008	3,425,272
WRAPTOR	United States	Registration	8/7/2007	3,276,259
GREGORY (stylized triangle design)	United States	Application	12/19/2013	86/148,003
GREGORY (stylized triangle design)	United States	Application	6/27/2013	85/971,310
(stylized triangle)	United States	Application	6/27/2013	85/971,297
(stylized triangle)	United States	Application	8/30/2013	86/052,425
(stylized triangle)	United States	Application	12/19/2013	86/147,995
GREGORY (stylized)	Vietnam	Registered	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	Vietnam	Registered	2/12/2007	914 929
GREGORY (stylized)	WIPO	Registered	2/1/2007	924 224
GREGORY (stylized)	WIPO	Registered	2/12/2007	914 929

**RECORDED: 08/20/2014**